

## INFO-FLASH EURONEXT CASH & DERIVATIVES MARKETS

Date

25 November 2024

Market

Euronext Cash & Derivatives Markets Project

Borsa Italiana Clearing Migration

# Borsa Italiana migration to the new Core Clearing System Go-Live date

#### Summary

The Go-Live date for the migration of the **Borsa Italiana Cash Equities, ETFs and Derivatives** markets' clearing activity to the new core Clearing System is planned for **30 June 2025.** 

Clients are advised to review the communication published by Euronext Clearing on 22 November 2024 for more information on the migration.

Euronext informs clients that the Go-Live date for the migration of the **Borsa Italiana Cash Equities, ETFs and Derivatives** markets' clearing activity to the new core

Clearing System is planned for **30 June 2025.** 

For more information on the migration, clients are advised to consult the market notice published by Euronext Clearing on <u>22 November 2024</u>.

#### As a reminder:

- The Next-EUA environment has been available since 24 October 2024 for clients wishing to start the front-to-back test (more details are given in the Info Flash from 24 September 2024 and 23 October 2024).
- The Borsa Italiana markets in scope and out of scope for this migration are listed below:

This notice is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract except as provided otherwise. Some information may be subject to regulatory approval. The Euronext Markets comprise the markets operated by Borsa Italiana, Euronext Amsterdam, Euronext Brussels, Euronext Dublin, Euronext Lisbon, Euronext Paris and Oslo Børs, referred to respectively as the Milan, Amsterdam, Brussels, Dublin, Lisbon, Paris and Oslo markets, as relevant. Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at www.euronext.com/terms-use. ©2024, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved. Euronext N.V., PO Box 19163, 1000 GD Amsterdam, The Netherlands www.euronext.com

© 2024, Euronext | 1 of 2

Markets in scope	MIC code
Euronext MIV Milan	MIVX
Euronext Milan	MTAA
Borsa Italiana Global Equity Market	BGEM
Trading After Hours	MTAH
ETF Plus	ETFP
<b>Euronext Derivatives Milan (IDEM)</b>	XDMI

Markets out of scope	MIC code
мот	MOTX
Euronext Access Milan	XMOT
EuroTLX	ETLX
Euronext Growth Milan (non-guaranteed)	EXGM
SeDeX (non-guaranteed)	SEDX
ATFund (non-guaranteed)	ATFX

- In conjunction with the migration to the new Clearing System, the Euronext Derivatives Milan (IDEM) Product Codes visible on Euronext Clearing will be aligned to the Optiq Product Codes, harmonising the codes between the two systems.

In case of any questions, clients are invited to contact the Client Support team.

#### **Further information:**

### **Operational Client Support Desk**

#### **Telephone:**

 Belgium
 +32 2620 0585
 Netherlands
 +31 20 721 9585

 France
 +33 1 8514 8585
 Norway
 +31 20 721 9585

 Ireland
 +353 1 6174 289
 Portugal
 +351 2 1060 8585

 Italy
 +39 02 7242 6080
 UK
 +44 207 660 8585

© 2024, Euronext | 2 of 2